

07 13 62 APR 29 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 07-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SERGIO MARTINEZ-GUERRERO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD ANDERSON
(Counsel of Record)

JERRY V. BEARD
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S
OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
TEXAS
819 Taylor St., Suite 9A10
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 978-2753

JONATHAN D. HACKER
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
KATHRYN E. TARBERT*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

**Admitted only in Wisconsin;
supervised by principals at the
firm*

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTES INVOLVED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 4 |
| I. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided On The Question Presented | 5 |
| II. The Court of Appeals' Decision Is Incor- rect | 7 |
| III. The Question Presented Is One Of Recur- ring Importance To The Administration Of Justice | 15 |
| IV. The Government's Categorical Reasons For Opposing Review Of The Conflict Are Unpersuasive | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |
| APPENDIX | 1a |
| Appendix A. Fifth Circuit Decision..... | 1a |
| Appendix B. Sentencing Transcript..... | 3a |
| Appendix C. Indictment | 7a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Appendix D. Factual Resume Excerpt..... | 10a |
| Appendix E. Corrected Sentence | 13a |
| Appendix F. Relevant Statutory Provi- sions | 20a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Brown v. Ashcroft</i> , 41 F. App'x 873 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) | 22 |
| <i>Cozine v. Crabtree</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 997 (D. Or. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 9 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) | 24 |
| <i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) | 18 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 13 |
| <i>Jones v. Winn</i> , 13 F. App'x 419 (7th Cir. 2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006) | 15 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Doe</i> , 146 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) | 23 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) | 22 |
| <i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) | 24 |
| <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007) | 11 |
| <i>Romandine v. United States</i> , 206 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2000) | 5, 9, 16, 17 |
| <i>Salley v. United States</i> , 786 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1986)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sprint / United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Abro</i> , 116 F.3d 1480 (6th Cir. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 330 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2003) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 6 F.3d 1502 (11th Cir. 1993) | 6, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Blakey</i> , 237 F. App'x 927 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 920 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1991) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 927 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1991) | 6, 13, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 217 F. App'x 774 (10th Cir. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Donoso</i> , ____ F.3d ____, 2008 WL 878562 (2d Cir. 2008) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Gamez</i> , 253 F. App'x 437 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Goodgion</i> , 253 F. App'x 403 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 225 F. App'x 239 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 234 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2000) | 8, 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 237 F. App'x 980 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 257 F. App'x 798 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. King</i> , 225 F. App'x 250 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Lackey</i> , 115 F. App'x 260 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 222 F. App'x 404 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Lowery</i> , No. 07-11117, 2008 WL 899234 (5th Cir. April 4, 2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Lujan</i> , 996 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 110 F. App'x 462 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Mayotte</i> , 249 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2001) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 338 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. McEver</i> , No. 07-10773, 2008 WL 244961 (5th Cir. Jan. 30, 2008) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Moreno-Calzada</i> , No. 07-10526, 2008 WL 205076 (5th Cir. Jan. 24, 2008) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Neely</i> , 38 F.3d 458 (9th Cir. 1994) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Noyola</i> , 254 F. App'x 317 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Quintana-Gomez</i> , No. 07-10139, 2008 WL 763368 (5th Cir. March 25, 2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Quintero</i> , 157 F.3d 1038 (6th Cir. 1998) | 5, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Randolph</i> , 80 F. App'x 190 (3d Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Rivero-Formoso</i> , 239 F. App'x 60 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez-Gutierrez</i> , 119 F. App'x 681 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Rothrock</i> , 234 F. App'x. 230 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Samour</i> , 199 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 1999) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Shehadeh</i> , 193 F. App'x 626 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 332 (W.D. Pa. 2000)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 472 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2006) | 6, 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Sumlin</i> , 317 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2003) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 57 (10th Cir. 1995) | 6, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 256 F. App'x 729 (5th Cir. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) | 13 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) | 10, 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3584(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3584(b) | 10, 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2106 | 23 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1326 | 2 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(A)(ii) | 15 |
| La. Rev. Stat. § 14:64(B) | 12 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1354(a) | 12 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Note, Sovereignty In Sentencing: Concurrent and Consecutive Sentencing of a Defendant Subject to Simultaneous State and Federal Jurisdiction</i> , 37 Val. U. L. Rev. 1035 (2003) | 12 |
| S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182 | 14 |
